

No. 21-16299

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PHILIP PINKERT, individually and on behalf of a class of similarly
situated individuals, and on behalf of the general public,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCHWAB CHARITABLE FUND, CHARLES SCHWAB & Co.,
SCHWAB CHARITABLE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, and
SCHWAB CHARITABLE INVESTMENT OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:20-cv-07657 (Beeler, J.)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

DAVID C. MARCUS
CHRISTOPHER T. CASAMASSIMA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 24th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-5300

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7294

*Counsel for Schwab Charitable Fund, Schwab Charitable Board of Directors,
and Schwab Charitable Investment Oversight Committee*

JOSHUA D. N. HESS
BRIAN RAPHEL
DECHERT LLP
One Bush Street, Suite 1600
San Francisco, CA 94111-3513
(415) 262-4500

DAVID A. KOTLER
SAMANTHA ROSA
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3500

Counsel for Charles Schwab & Co.

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

December 13, 2021

ANDREW SCOTT DULBERG
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6352

SUSAN M. PELLETIER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Schwab Charitable Fund, Schwab Charitable Board of Directors, and
Schwab Charitable Investment Oversight Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Federal And State Regulatory Background.....	3
1. Federal tax law	5
2. California public benefit corporation law	7
B. Schwab Charitable Policies	10
C. Procedural History.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. PINKERT LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING	17
A. Pinkert Has No Cognizable Injury To Sustain Article III Standing.....	18
B. Pinkert’s Purported Privileges Related To Fund Assets Do Not Give Him An Article III Injury	24
1. Pinkert mischaracterizes his prerogatives with respect to Fund assets.....	24
2. The limited prerogative Pinkert actually has regarding Fund assets does not give him a cognizable interest in Fund management.....	28

C.	Pinkert’s Asserted Non-Economic Injuries Are Not Cognizable.....	32
1.	Pinkert does not plausibly allege expressive or reputational injury.....	33
2.	Pinkert cannot establish economic injury based on his failed expressive and reputational injury theories.....	37
3.	Pinkert’s policy concerns cannot establish standing	39
II.	PINKERT ALSO LACKS STANDING UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW.....	40
A.	California’s Public Benefit Corporation Statute Does Not Permit Pinkert To Bring This Suit	41
B.	Pinkert Cannot Rely On Common-Law “Special Interest” Standing.....	50
C.	These Same Principles Preclude Pinkert From Suing the Company	56
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL CAN ALSO BE AFFIRMED ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS	57
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Management Technology, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 211 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Avikian v. WTC Financial Corp.</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 1108 (2002).....	56
<i>Berg & Berg Enterprises, LLC v. Boyle</i> , 178 Cal. App. 4th 1020 (2009).....	58
<i>Burbank v. Burbank</i> , 25 N.E. 427 (Mass. 1890).....	8
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. State Air Resources Board</i> , 10 Cal. App. 5th 604 (2017).....	30, 32
<i>Carl J. Herzog Foundation, Inc. v. University of Bridgeport</i> , 699 A.2d 995 (Conn. 1997).....	8, 21, 49
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	36, 38
<i>Fairbairn v. Fidelity Investments Charitable Gift Fund</i> , 2018 WL 6199684 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2018).....	31, 53, 54-55
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Fuentes v. Workers Compensation Appeals Board</i> , 547 P.2d 449 (Cal. 1976).....	44
<i>Goldstein v. C.I.R.</i> , 89 T.C. 535 (1987).....	6
<i>Habenicht v. Lissak</i> , 20 P. 874 (Cal. 1889).....	30
<i>Hardman v. Feinstein</i> , 195 Cal. App. 3d 157 (1987).....	49

Hardt v. Vitae Foundation, Inc.,
302 S.W.3d 133 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)44

Holt v. College of Osteopathic Physicians & Surgeons,
394 P.2d 932 (Cal. 1964).....47, 48, 53

Hubbard v. Brown,
785 P.2d 1183 (Cal. 1990).....26

In re Francis Edward McGillick Foundation,
642 A.2d 467 (Pa. 1994).....55

In re Milton Hershey School,
911 A.2d 1258 (Pa. 2006).....21

Jackson v. California Department of Mental Health,
399 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2005)35

Klein v. Anaheim Memorial Hospital Association,
2009 WL 3233914 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 8, 2009)49

Knievel v. ESPN,
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)25

L.B. Research & Education Foundation v. UCLA Foundation,
130 Cal. App. 4th 171 (2005)..... 52-53

Lee v. Interinsurance Exchange,
50 Cal. App. 4th 694 (1996)58

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....20, 34

Maddox v. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A.,
__ F.4th __, 2021 WL 5347004 (2d Cir. Nov. 17, 2021).....36

*McBryde v. Committee to Review Circuit Council Conduct &
Disability Orders of Judicial Conference of United States*,
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....35

National Foundation, Inc. v. United States,
13 Cl. Ct. 486 (1987)6

New Dynamics Foundation v. United States,
70 Fed. Cl. 782 (2006).....7

Northstar Financial Advisors Inc. v. Schwab Investments,
779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015) 20-21

*O’Hara v. Grand Lodge, Independent Order of Good Templars of
State of California*,
2 P.2d 21 (Cal. 1931).....16, 46, 51, 53

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Hart High-Voltage Apparatus Repair &
Testing Co.*,
18 Cal. App. 5th 415 (2017)30, 32

Pacific Scene, Inc. v. Penasquitos, Inc.,
758 P.2d 1182 (Cal. 1988).....58

Patton v. Sherwood,
152 Cal. App. 4th 339 (2007)21, 51, 53

Physicians for Integrity in Medical Research, Inc. v. Ostroff,
670 F. App’x 450 (9th Cir. 2016)36

*Prentis Family Foundation, Inc. v. Barbara Ann Karmanos Cancer
Institute*,
698 N.W.2d 900 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005).....21

Richard B. LeVine, Inc. v. Higashi,
131 Cal. App. 4th 566 (2005)59

Robertson v. Colvin,
564 F. App’x 931 (10th Cir. 2014).....36

S&A Biotech Investments, LLC v. Baruch,
2003 WL 22222206 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2003).....59

Schaffer v. Clinton,
240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001)37

Schalkenbach Foundation v. Lincoln Foundation, Inc.,
91 P.3d 1019 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004)21

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....20

Shaw v. United States,
137 S. Ct. 462 (2016).....30

Siebach v. Brigham Young University,
361 P.3d 130 (Utah Ct. App. 2015).....44

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....17, 18, 31

Styles v. Friends of Fiji,
2011 WL 488951 (Nev. Feb. 8, 2011).....22

Summers v. Collette,
34 Cal. App. 5th 361 (2019).....48

Thole v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....31, 39

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 14-15, 17, 20, 29, 30, 33

Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)21, 29

Turner v. Victoria,
67 Cal. App. 5th 1099 (2021).....41

United States v. \$191,910.00 in U.S. Currency,
16 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1994)31

United States v. 1982 Sanger 24' Spectra Boat,
738 F.2d 1043 (9th Cir. 1984)31

United States v. 5 S 351 Tuthill Road,
233 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2000)30

United States v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Account No. Ending 8215,
835 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2016)31

United States v. Real Property Located at 475 Martin Lane, Beverly Hills,
545 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2008)31

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 17-18

Van v. LLR, Inc.,
962 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2020)31

Vaughn v. Bay Environmental Management, Inc.,
567 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)40

Viralam v. C.I.R.,
136 T.C. 151 (2011).....6, 19, 25

W.R. Huff Asset Management Co. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)21

Warren v. Board of Regents of University System of Georgia,
544 S.E.2d 190 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001)21

Whitaker v. Tesla Motors, Inc.,
985 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)23

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....45

STATUTES AND RULES

26 U.S.C.
 §1705, 19, 25
 §49664, 5, 6, 23, 25

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §1720012

Cal. Corp. Code
 §5142*passim*
 §523016, 58
 §523117, 58
 §523310
 §571056

Cal. Gov’t Code §125988

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 Rule 823
 Rule 1223

Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780
 (2006)4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Joint Committee on Taxation, *Technical Explanation of H.R. 4, the
 “Pension Protection Act of 2006”* (JCX-38-06) (Aug. 3, 2006)6, 25

H.R. Rep. No. 109-455 (2006) (Conf. Rep.)6, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Ballantine & Sterling, *California Corporation Laws* §406.01[1]
 (2020)57

Blasko, Grace, et al., *Standing to Sue in the Charitable Sector*,
 28 U.S.F. L. Rev. 37 (1993)41, 44, 45

Office of the California Attorney General, *Charities*,
 <https://oag.ca.gov/charities>9

Office of the California Attorney General, *Charities—Public Notice*,
 <https://oag.ca.gov/charities/public-notice>9

Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2012)52

1 Speiser, Stuart M., et al., *American Law of Torts* §3:5.30 (Mar.
 2021)59

United States Department of Treasury, *Report to Congress on
 Supporting Organizations and Donor Advised Funds* (Dec.
 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/yn27555b>3, 6, 7, 25
